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City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

DESIGN HYDROLOGY SECTION
123 Central NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 766-7644

April 4, 1984

Auqust F. Mosimann

Fnqgineering Associates, Inc.
532 Adams, NE

Albuguerque, New Mexicec B7102

RE: DRAINAGE PLAN FOR ADDITION TO AMERICAN BEST WESTERN MOTEL
(L-22/D22) RECEIVED MARCH 26, 1986

Dear HMr. Mosimann:

The referenced plan dated March 26, 1986, ic approved for Building
Fermit.

Flease attach a copy of this approved plan, along with the
appraopriately approved "Drainage Facilities Within City Right-of-lay”
document to both sete aof constructicn plans priaor to sign-oftf by
Hydrology.

I1f you have any questione regarding thic project, call me at 766-7644.

Cordially,

M#%#

Carlos A. Montovya,
City/County Flcodplain Administratar

C&M/bs;

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

ENGINEERING DIVISION Telephone (505) 766-7467



August F. Mosimann

engineering associates, inc. 532 Adams St.. NE
r et it 111N/ Albuquerque, NM
March 26, 1986 ' 87108
MAR 2 6 1986 (505) 265-6545
Mr. Carlos Montoya, PE I_ A G U >

City/County Flcod Plain Admin. :
1232 Central NW HYDROLOGY SECTION

Albuquerque, NM, 87102

REF: REVISED DRAINAGE PLAN FOR ADDITION TO AMERICAN BEST WESTERN MOTEL
DRAINAGE FILE Lza/Dz&z

- Dear Carlos:

Your letter of March 2@ (copy enclosed) expressed several concerns
regarding the grading and drairiage plan for the Americarnn Best Western
' Motel Additior. FPrimarily these were matters of clarification and 1 have

amended the plans accordingly.

The issue that was rnot a matter of clarification irnvolved the new

presribed methced of computing the “C" factors used in the “Rational.
Method" to determine peak rates of runoff. This Emergency Rule was signed

into effect 1/14/86 and published in the daily riewspapers 2/19/86.
Rpparently some conisultants were notified of the charige in procedure but

we were not.

As demonstrated in the original submittal there is only a small change

in the amount and rate of runoff caused by this addition. Thus, per our
telephone conversation of 3/25/86, I am enclosing a table ard calculations
showing that ¢the "C" wvalues (and thus the rurioff rate) used in the
original submittal correspond well to those obtaired by the newly
prescribed method. For the site as a whole, the new "C"'s are about 2 %
-lower than the old. The only instance where the rew value was higher was

for undeveloped (offsite) / flow, 0.40 compared tc Q. 34. (As you are
probably aware, Carlos, compared to values reported in the literature for

undeveloped conditions on scils with goad infiltration (SCS Hydrologic
Group B) onn mild slopes, 9.40 is a very high value.l

I hope the enclosures satisfy your corcerns in regard to this project.
I will of course use the new method in the future. If you have any
further questions, please feel free to call.

Sirncerely,

T

Tucker OGreen

for Architectural Structural
Engineering Associates, Inc Civil Structural
Site Analysis

Drainage Studies
Computer Applications
Inspection Services



INAGE INFORMATION SHEET

* # ¥ R E S UBMITTAHAL #* # %
( ADDENDUM)

PROJECT TITLE: Americal Best Western Addition ZONE ATLAS/DRNG FILE: L&a-Das
LEGAL DESCRIFTION: fract F, Canyon Acres Subdivisiorn

CITY ADDRESS: 123999 Central Ave. NE

ENGINEERING FIRM: Ewvigireering Asscociates CONTRACT: Tucker Oreen
ADDRESS: S3¢ Adams NE 871az2 FHONE : 865-6545
OWNER: Harald Mueller CONTRCT: Harald Mueller
ADDRESS: 12999 Cenritral NE FHONE : 298-7426
ARCHITECT: Neil Gaskin & Associates CONTACT: Nei1il Gaskin
ADDRESS: 144 Washinngton SE FHONE : 266—-9831
surRveevor: _ ... coeNnNtACtTe oo
ADDRESS: FHONE:
conrfgACTOR: o o coNTRCT _ oo
ADDRESS: PHONE:
r"1 — U L
PREDESIGN MEETING: MAR 2 6 1935
_X_YES | pzw e 1 DRE NO.
NGO N EFRPC NO.
___COrPY OF CONFERENCE Rgg&-s %E¥ SECTIO PROJ. NQO.
FROVIDED
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL. = CHECK TYRE 0OF APRPPROVAL SOUGHT =
~ _DRAINAGE REFORT __ QKETCH PLAT
_X_DRAINAGE FLAN ___PRELIMINARY PLAT
~_ CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN ___SITE DEVELOPMENT RLAN
X _GRADING PLAN ~ _FINAL PLAT APFPROVAL
__EROSION CONTROL PLAN X BUILDING PERMIT RARPFPROVAL
_ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION - CERTIFICATE OF QOCCURPANCY

ROUGH ORADING FERMIT

~ GRADING/PAVING PERMIT
OTHER (SFECIFY)

E SHZT;ZE;E 3/26/86 -
' A - )%.—H
/ BYPde- st LManm B —

FOR: Engirneering Associates, Inc.



City of Albuquerque

P.O.BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

ALBUQUERQUER >

NEW MEXICO

DESIGN HYDROLOGY SECTION
123 Central NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 766-7644

March 20, 1986

August F. Mosiman
Engineerig Assaciates, Inc.

932 Adams NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

RE: DRAINAGE FLAN FOR ADDITION TO AMERICAN BEST WESTERN MOTEL
(L22/D22) RECEIVED MARCH 14, 1986

Dear Mr. Mosimann:

Based on the information provided on your March 14, 1986 submittal,
listed you will find certain concerns that will need to be addressed
before final approval is granted:

1. New 1nformation sheet with resubmittal designatian.

2. Please use new criteria found in the notice of Emergency Rule
signed into effect by the Mayor on 1/14/886 to compute the "“C°
values.

Se Notation on Section 4/C1 “"Top 1'-0" may remain®, please clarify.

4. Please clarify an legend which is existing asphalt and proposed.

J. Note 1dentifying that if land sale takes place, replat will be
required to create new lot lines.

b. Description of T.B.M. (rebar, pipe, curb notch, etc?).

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at

766-7644.
Sincerely,
e
Carlas A. Montoya, P.E.
City/County Flood Plain Adain.
CAM:BJM:ark
MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
C. Dwayne Sheppard, P.E., City Engineer ENGINEERING DIVISION Telephone (505) 766-7467

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

April 14, 1983

Richard Hall, PE.

Hall Engineering Co.

2625 Pennsylvania Ave. NE.
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110

REF: 12999 Central Ave. NE. Revised Drainage Plan (L22-D22)

Dear Richard:

The revised drainage plan for the referenced site is approved. Please see
that copies of the approved plan are attached to the building set when

requesting a building permit.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please feel free to call me
at 766-7644.

Sincerely yours,

Tof Vo
Fred Aquirre, PE.
Civil Engineer

FA/sl

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Richard S. Heller, P.E. City Engineer ENGINEERING DIVISION Telephone (505) 766-7467



GENERAL INFORMATION SHEET

Owner: American Motor Inn 12999 Central Ave. N.E. Phone 298-7426
Contact Harold Mueller

Architect: The Architectual Group 144 Washington St. S.E. Phone 266-9831
Contact Neal Gaskin

Engineer and Land Surveyor: Hall Engineering Co. 2625 Pennsylvania Ave. N.E.
Contact Richard V. Hall Phone 884-6200

Contractor: Investors Developement 10425 Sierra Bonita N.E. Phone 299-4936
Contact Bill Connors

NOTE: THIS TRACT DOES NOT SHOW TO BE IN A H.U.D. FLOOD PLAIN ZONE
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August F. Mosiman

Engineering Associates, Inc.
1801 Lomas [31lvd. N.W.
Albuquerque, N.M. 87104

RE: AMERICAN MOTOR INN ADDITION DRAINAGE REPORT

Dear Auqust:

The referenced drainage report is approved based on your submittal
dated September 17, 1981 and received by our office October 26, 1981.

The approved drawing will be given to Fred Aquirre at the One Stop

Center.
Sincerely, ;
.-/
:L*\ o .
Jim Fink
Civil Engineer/tlydrology
JF/ts]

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Richard S. Heller, P.E. City Engineer ENGINEERING DIVISION Telephone (505) 766-7467




Drainage Report

l' for

AMERICAN MOTCR INN ADDITION

12999 Central Ave. N, L.

RAuilder Services
&

Ariecs Construction

- - #MW' M- T iy, e [, -
-

RECEIVED
QET 26 1981
1 ENGINEERING

- — » wirnl . e ekl &

Lol VRTINS TS S S R S

Avpust F. Mosimann
for
Engineering Associates, Inc.

Scptember 17, 1981
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PIOJECT DESCRIPTION

—

i The project is located at 12999 Central Ave., Northeast. The legal description is
Wwrracet F, Canyon Acres Subdivision.” The site area is 4.064 acres and consists of two
motel buildings, a swimming pool, and a paved parking lot on the Southern 1.53 acres,
fnd a naved mobile home park on the Northern 3.11 acres.. The project will consist of a

' L
ihow 3738 Sq. Ft. motel unit building and parking lot on the Southern .36 acres of the

mobile home park. (see figurc 4)
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_ The objective of this report is to analyze runoff{s from the existing and proposed
developed states of the site and make recommendations with regard to flood control. Since
¥ he existing flow conditions will not be altered our recommendations will be directed at

nsuring that the new building will not be adversely affected by flood runoff.

FLOW

EXISTING SITE STUDY and OFFSITE

0f the storm runoff which flows across the site only a small portion 1s generated on
jte. The largest portion is generated in an offsite area which extends from the new
huildinps to the Northeast. The total area (onsite and offsite) is 150,000 Sq. Ft. (3.44
ncres) more or less of which 97,500 Sq.Ft. is impervious due to roofs and paving and
52,500 Sq. Ft. is ‘undeveloped land. (see figure 4 for outline of runoff areas,)

yThe following formulas are used to analyze the runoff,

L & e N g el A o W e 0 e Ay

I Rational Formula Q= CIA
; and
: Runoff Volume Formula V = CPA
! Where Q = Runoff Rate (CFS) kﬁ
I = Intensity (IN/HR)
A = Area (Acres or th)
V = Volume (Cu. Ft.)
| C = Runoff Coecfficient

P = Precipitation

- m-“-‘- Al E = L] -

The precipitation amount for this area is 2.6 in. for 100 year 6-hour storm. (see figure 1)

“he runoff{ toefficient is

Area Type Arca C C x Area
Imoervious 97500 .9 87750

(Roof or Paved)

it ek el N . il S Yanlws

Undeveloned 52500 XY 21000
A = 150000 108750
C = 108750

50000 - 0

o ot Ny Wt el ¥ el iy i i Jaend BT, FRERR R S
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Jkp ~and slope is 3 percent

|

n lonpth of runoff is 750 ft.

he concentration time is 10 min. (see figure 2)

e intensity is 189/ (10 + 25) = 5.40 in. / hr. (figure 3)

‘tha runoff flow 1is

Q = CIA = .73 x 5.40 x 150000 = 13.57 CFS

. 43560
!
!hc runoff wvolume 1is
!
V=CPA=.73x2.6x 150000 = 23725 Cu. Ft.
O bsne 172

VEVELOPED SITE STUDY

i The develooment will not alter any of the existing flow patterns. One impervious

rea will simply be replaced by another, The only matter that necds to be addressed is the!
~ossibility of flooding of the new building. If the new finished ground f{locy is built at

- ovation 5616.5C ft. the resulting erading will create a swale with the secggon shown below,

\
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If the swale were flowing half full it would be onc fnot lowér than finished floor and
would be capable of carrying a flow rate of 162,49 CFS in accordance with the Manning

)

L
- -
i Touation.

i L P KT ) il _—— i it gl A dalielly el ieniFil  Segndniurall, SR, e F [ . e e
rk

Manning Equation:

: = 04
Q 1;A9 Rk 2/3 3 1/2 A

n = ,013 Lined Channel
A= 70°0.5/2 = 17.5 Sq. Ft.
P =70 ft,
Ry, = A/P = 17.5 / 70 = .25ft.
S = 0.0"
= L.49 /3 (.OA)LZZ (17.3) = 362.49 CFS

Q 2
! "" '0' '1""3' ( ° 2 5 )
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fhe actual (low rate through the swale is 13.57 CFS which is much less than the capacity.

SCOMMENDATION & CONCLUSION
'____——.-——-———-——--—-—'-—____.__._.

Locate the finished floor at Elevation 5616.5Q and no flooding of the building will occur.
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ONE-HOUR RAINFALL, IN INCHES,
EXPECTED ONCE IN 2 YEARS,

FIG §. = ONE-HOUR RAINFALL, IN INCHES,
XPECTED ONCE IN 50 YEARS.
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5 .= ONE-HOUR RAINFALL,IN INCHES,
- BRELXPELTRD ONCE IN 5 YEARS. TO BL EXPECTED ONCE "IN 25 YEAAS. TO BE EXPECTED ONCE IN 10G YZAKS,

| COMPUTATION OF [ IN RATIONAL FORMULA.
PIIPLE: Assume expeclancy period 25 years, Sce fig. D, assume locality, find [ hour infensify=L15 i per hour

TAT.ON FCOR ONE-HOUR RAINFALL.
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FLOW TIVE. . [RAINFALL INTENSITY-DURATION!
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. DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET
'PROJECT TITLE: Americal Best Western Addition ZONE ATLAS / DRNG FILE:® L-EEJADZQ

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Tract F, Canyon Acres Subdivision

CITY ADDRESS: 12999 Central Ave. NE

ENGINEERING FIRM: Engineering Associates CONTACT: Tucker OGreen
ADDRESS: 532 Adams NE 87102 PHONE: 865-654S5
OWNER: Harald Mueller CONTACT: Harald Mueller
ADDRESS: 12999 Central NE PHONE: 298-74c26
ARCHITECT: Neil Gaskin & Associates CONTACT: Neil Gaskin
ADDRESS: 144 Washington SE PHONE: 266-9831
SURVEYOR s CONTARCT:s _ o
ADDRESS s PHONE: _ _ _ _ e
CONTRACTOR : o CONTACT s e -
ADDRESS: _ _ _ PHONE: _ _ e _
[t R rd 11
PREDESIGN MEETING: H
N0 |y oy oy g 1 epC NO.
“X_copy oF CONFERENCE REFRRQIGHEY SECTION PROJ. NO.
PROVIDED
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: . CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SQUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT ’ _SKETCH PLAT

_X_DRAINAGE PLAN _PRELIMINARY PLAT

~ CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN ~_SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
“X_GRADING PLAN FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

_EROSION CONTROL PLAN " _X_BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
_ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION / _CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
_ROUGH GRADING PERMIT
_GRADING/PAVING PERMIT

_OTHER (SPECIFY)

DATE SUBMITTED: <3//¢/24

BY: August F. Mosimarn -

FOR: Engineering Associates, Inc.



GRADING AND DRAINAGE REPORT
FOR

AMERICAN BEST WESTERN MOTOR INN ADDITION

12999 CENTRAL. AVE NE ALBUQUERQUE, NM CITY MAPRP L-c&

LEGRL DESCRIFTION: TRACT F, CANYON ACRES SUBDIVISION

FLOOD HAZARD: THE SITE IS NOT IN 1@a-YEAR FLOOD HAZARD ZONE PER MAP

PANEL 35000z 0@37 [ 1N HC
MAR 14 1986
INTRODUCT ION
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ECTION
Currently the site 1s almost camplewﬂgo'ﬁ%ggl%ped, with motel

buildings on the front portion and mcobile hames on the rear. Rll of

these have finished floor height a minimunn of 1 foot above finished
grade. The owvrier proposes to replace the fraont few mobile homes with

a vew maotel buildinvg lying across the lot. In the near future the
owrer may decide to separate and sell the portion containing the
mabile homes but for the presernt we are submitting this as a drainage
plan for a single lot. Thus the comments from the predesiogn
conference regarding easemerits and replatting may nat apply.

Note that at the date of this report Tracts G-1 and H~1 adjacent on
the west are being graded under Grading and Drainiage Plan Lez-D41l. We
are accepting as aoffsite grades the grades given by that plan, since
the actual grades there charge day by day.

HYDROLOGIC SITE DESCRIFPTION.

The 4.24-acre slopes northeast to southwest approximately 12008 feet at
1. 9%. Most of the site 1s imperviaus, being covered with paving or

buildings, but the underlying soils are type TgB with a small fraction

of ETcs; both of these are hydreologic class H. (GCS Soil Map of
Eervialillo Co. Map 32). /From the Development Frocess Marwal, for this

site:

P (183@-yr, &6-hr) = 2.49 in (Pl 22.¢ D—-1)
Te = 7.32 nminutes: use 10 mivnutes minimurm (Kirpich eqn.)
I (19Q-yyv) = S.&6 in/hr (DPM Pl 22.2 D-&)




RUNQOFF CALCULATIONS

Calculations use the “"Rational Method" as culined in DHM:
Qpeak = C x I x R (acres) cubic feet per second
Volume = C x P/ (iein/ft) x A (sq ft) cubic feet
C is a rurnoff coefficient based on the soil type and the percent of
impervicus area and taken from Pl 2.2 C-1. Fer Pl 2.2 D-1 the 1@-
year rates and volumes are 65.7% of the 130-year values.

OFFSITE FLOW

The offsite flow area is as identified ot a map in the appendix. It
is limited on the south by the start of arm existing CMU wall, as shaown
cni the plans. It enters the site on the riortheast and flows dowrni the
existing paved swale. |

R = 66203 sf = 1.521 ac
% Impervicus = 7 (bikeway)

C = @.37
Gp, 100 = CIA = B.37 x 5.6 x 1.521 = &.96 cofs
V, 102 = CPA/12 = Q.37 X S.49 x 66233 / 12 =53@087 cu ft

ONSITE EXISTING

7
Orsite flow amount and peak rate under existing conditiorns are
virtually the same as under praposed conditions, sivice only a small
porticn of the site will be hydrologically affected by development.

See CHANGES.

ONSITE FROPOSED

Calculations for the site as a whole are presented here. In the
appendix calculatioris are given for the lot as divided into subareas;
these serve primarily to identfy the required capacities of swales.

A = 1847Q1 sf = 4.24Q ac

% Inmpervious = 980 (estimated)
C = @.86 /

R

p 10@ = 19.18 cfs
V 128 = 32960 cu ft

CHANGES FROM EXISTING CONDITIONS

As a result of develament a small area will charnge from 29Q% impervicus
to 1QQA4A impervicus.

- -
A = 197 x 11Q@ = 21678 sf = .4375 ac

~“C =1 - @0.86 = 0.14

S Q= .14 %X 5.6 X 4975 = + Q.57 cfs

“ V= .14 x 2.49 x 21674 / 12 = 630 cu ft

o



RUNOFF ROUTING

Rl1l rurnoff from the site will discharge into the street without
reternition. In this area Central Ave. has a pavemewnt width of 86 feet
and a slope about 3%; the ¥.37 cofs increase in peak flow gererated by
this project will have virtually rna effect o the flow in Central Ave.

In the following discussion it may be helpful to refer to the subareas
identified in the appendix. In the rear portion of the lot, flow from
the easterrnn mobile homes and from offsite wiill contirnue to flaw in
the inverted-crown driveway sectiaon. This will enter a rew asphalt
channel at the rear of the proposed building. Most of the runoff from
the western mobile homes will continue to flow aoffsite to the west, as
it has dore under two previcusly approved drainage plans for this
site; a small portion will be accepted by the chanrnel behind the rew
building. It 1s clear that this area must be included in the 3.11
acres (OB%4 imperviocus, 9.56 cfs) of offsite flow accepted by Tract G-1
under Drainage Plan L22-D4l. Everitually this flaw will alsco be
discharged to the street.

An asphalt charmel will be constructed along the west property lirne to
reroute flow from the rear portion of the site and to accept flow fram
the rew bulilding and the existing west maotel building. South of the
west motel building this flow will be augmerited by rurncff fram other
portions of the site and will flow along the west property lire to
the street, where there is an existing drop inlet almost immediately

downstream. An existing asphalt curb forms the side of a swale with
adequate capacity to contain rurnoff ornsite. Rurioff fram the
southeasternn portion of the site leaves the site without flowing in
the swale.

All of the onsite swales have adequate capacity to accept rurncoff from
the portion of the site now flowing to Tract H-1, shculd that ever
become desireable or riecessary.

As discussed in the previously-referericed drainage plan L22-D41, Plate
L-22 of the Albuquerque Master Drainage Study dcoes identify some areas
of street flooding dowgstream from the site. It is understocod that
much of this flaodivig has been relieved by the Fairgrounds Relief
System Improvements fdrther west on Cerntral Ave. It 18 also
understood that intersection floodirng at Juan Tabo and Central (aprox
1/2 mile west) 1s caused by runcff from high—density mobile—home
development along Juan Tabo south of Centrals once these flows enter
Central they are accepted and conveyed toa the west, arnd there is nao
flooding identified west of the intersection.

EROSION CONTROL
* -

Notes on the plan direct the contractor to cantrol ercasion by wetting
exposed earth and by constructing temporary berms as riecessary.

END OF REFORT

L



CITY OF ALBUGUERQGUE

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
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The unde gned agrees that the above findings are summarized accurately and
are only subject to change if further investigation reveals that they are not
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BERNALILLO COUNTY, AND PARTS OF SANDOVAL Aﬁly
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City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEWMEXICO 87103
ALBUQUERQUE 1

NEWV MEXICO

DESIGN HYDROLOGY SECTION
123 Central NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 766-7644

March 20, 1986

August F. Mosiman

Engineerig Associates, Inc.
932 Adams NE

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

RE: DRAINAGE PLAN FOR ADDITION TO AMERICAN BEST WESTERN MOTEL
(L22/D22) RECEIVED MARCH 14, 19864

Dear Mr. Mosimann:

Based on the information provided on your March 14, 1986 submittal,
listed you will find certain concerns that will need to be addressed
before final approval is granted:

1. New information sheet with resubmittal designation.

f 2. Please use new criteria found in the notice of Emergency Rule
signed into effect by the Mayor on 1/14/846 to campute the "C*"
values.

3. Notation on Section 4/C1 "Tap 1'-0" may remain", please clarify.
4. Please clarify on legend which is existing asphalt and proposed.

5. Note identifying that if land sale takes place, replat will be
required to create new Yot lines.

- b. Description of T.B.M. (rebar, pipe, curb nutch; etc?).

I{ 1 can be aof further assistance, please {eel free to contact me at

766-764A4.
Sincerely,
e’y
Carlas A. Montoya, PF.E. |
City/County Flood Plain Admin.
CAM:BIM:mrk
MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
C. Dwayne Sheppard, P.E., City Engineer ENGINEERING DOIVISION Telephone (505) 766-7467

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



